## ST. CLOUD METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION

The undersigned, Alcuin J. Ringsmuth, hereby certifies that he is Secretary of the St. Cloud Metropolitan Transit Commission; that the within attached resolution is a true, complete and correct copy of the original resolution adopted by the St. Cloud Metropolitan Transit Commission on July 12, 1971; and that this certification is made to the "State Registrar of Motor Vehicles" pursuant to Laws of Minnesota, 1969, Chapter 1134, Section "4", Subdivision 3, thereof. WITNESS MY HAND, This 12th day of July, 1971.

Alcuin J. Ringsmuth

Secretary

St. Cloud Metropolitan Transit Commission

# 22746 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUL 1 5 1971

Secretary of State

## ST. CLOUD METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION

## RESOLUTION LEVYING ST. CLOUD TRANSIT AREA WHEELAGE TAX

WHEREAS, Laws of Minnesota, 1969, Chapter 1134, Section 4, provides that the Transit Commission on or before August 1 of any year shall levy on all class St. Cloud Transit Area motor vehicles a Wheelage Tax, in the sum of \$1.00 per year for any succeeding calendar year or years, such tax being in addition to the state motor vehicles tax and other wheelage taxes, if any, and not subject to any limitations prescribed by law except as expressly provided under the Act.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the St. Cloud Metropolitan Transit Commission as follows:

- 1. The Commission hereby finds and determines that the Wheelage Tax authorized by law and in the amount levied hereby is necessary to carry out the purpose of the Act and to provide for the administrative expenses of the Commission.
- 2. A Wheelage Tax, known as the St. Cloud Transit Area Wheelage Tax, in the sum of \$1.00 per vehicle is hereby levied for the calendar year of 1972 and shall be collected and credited as provided by law.
- 3. The Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the State Registrar of Motor Vehicles on or before August 1, 1971, as required by law.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUL 1 5 1971 alba d. E.L.

Secretary of State